

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARLEY MARINE FINANCING, LLC,
PETITIONER,

v.

TUG CONSTRUCTION, LLC,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN H. MARINO
Counsel of Record
MARINO, TORTORELLA &
BOYLE, P.C.
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, NJ 07928
kmarino@khmarino.com
(973) 824-9300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Harley Franco Was On Both Sides Of The Bareboat Charters.....	2
C. The Relevant Terms Of The Bareboat Charters..	4
D. Because Franco Was On Both Sides Of The Transactions, There Were No On-Hire Surveys.	5
E. Because Franco Was On Both Sides Of The Transactions, HMF Accepted Delivery Of The Vessels Even Though They Had Significant Problems.	7
F. Tug Construction Sued HMF After the Charters Were Terminated And The Vessels Returned.	9
G. The District Court's Judgment In Favor Of Tug Construction.	10
H. The Ninth Circuit Affirmed The October 27 Ruling And Denied HMF's Petition For Panel Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12

A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Conflicts With Substantial Federal Precedent Regarding A Fundamental Principle Of Appellate Review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit Memorandum Of Decision, February 15, 2024.....	App. 1a
APPENDIX B—District Court Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law, October 27, 2022	App. 5a
APPENDIX C—Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition For Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, March 22, 2024	App. 36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> , 804 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Engebretsen v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Gahan, LLC v. Palm Steak House, LLC</i> , 745 F. App'x 302 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Gold v. First Tenn. Bank Nat'l Ass'n (In re Taneja)</i> , 743 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Miller</i> , 768 Fed. Appx. 781 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 17
<i>Kristensen v. United States</i> , 993 F.3d 363, 367 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Libman Co. v. Vining Indus.</i> , 69 F.3d 1360 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Mannino v. International Mfg. Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Marine Equipment, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 184 F. Supp. 111 (E.D. La. 1960)	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Stockton East Water Dist. V. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17

<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 318 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Rico,</i> 3 F.4d 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Wu Lin v. Lynch,</i> 813 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> , § 63:14 (4th ed. 1999).....	17
--	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 9(h).....	10
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	12
